

**RESOLUTION NO. 22-05**  
**CITY OF KILGORE, TEXAS**  
**MASTER FEE SCHEDULE**  
**EFFECTIVE APRIL 12, 2022**

WHEREAS, the City of Kilgore has the authority to set rates, fees, charges, deposits, etc., charged for city services; and

WHEREAS, Kilgore's previous fee schedule for municipal services was codified throughout all ordinances that contained a specified fee.

WHEREAS, the Kilgore City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1558 on July 24, 2012, amending Appendix B Fee Schedule to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kilgore, thereby allowing for the adoption by resolution of a master fee schedule which would remove specific fees from individual city ordinances, thus allowing for greater flexibility in the future for setting fees as the need arises; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Kilgore, Texas hereby establishes the following as the Master Fee Schedule pursuant to Ordinance No. 1558 to be enforced until such time as the City Council deems it necessary to amend this Master Fee Schedule.

**WATER AND SEWER FEES**

**WATER SERVICE RATES INSIDE CITY**

**Residential Use** – The monthly rates or charges for water service furnished by the city's waterworks system for residential use shall be as follows:

1. \$15.35 customer service charge
2. \$4.40 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption up to 10,000 gallons
3. \$5.06 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption between 10,001 to 40,000 gallons
4. \$5.81 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption 40,001 to 250,000 gallons
5. \$6.62 per 1,000 gallons over 250,000 gallons

Qualifying senior citizens, age 65 and over will be eligible for a \$5.25 discount off the customer service charge.

**Commercial Use** – The monthly rates or charges for water service furnished by the city's waterworks system for commercial use shall be as follows.

1. \$15.35 customer service charge
2. \$4.99 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption up to 10,000 gallons
3. \$6.71 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption from 10,001 to 250,000 gallons
4. \$7.90 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption from 250,001 to 999,999 gallons
5. \$9.09 per 1,000 gallons for all consumption over 1,000,000 gallons